
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 
Wednesday 6 September 2023 

6.30 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 29 August 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday 6 September 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM 
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO 
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO 
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT 
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 
2023. 
 

 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ENVIRONMENT, 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND GROWTH 

 

5 - 12 

 Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods and 
Growth, to discuss with the committee.  
 

 

7. CLIMATE CHAMPION CIVIC AWARD 
 

13 - 16 

 Chris Page, director of climate change, to discuss the proposed climate 
champion civic award 
 

 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 

 

 Grant Thornton to provide a verbal update the committee. 
 

 

9. RESPONSE TO INTERNAL AUDIT SCHOOLS SUMMARY REPORT 
2022-23 

 

17 

 Nina Dohel to update the committee on the internal audits on schools 
 

 

10. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT: 
SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

18 - 80 

11. ANTI-FRAUD UPDATE 
 

81 - 96 

12. ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES - CONDUCT SUB-
COMMITTEE: VOTING MEMBERSHIP 

 

97 - 99 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

  
 

 

 
Date:  29 August 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 July 2023 
 

 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 17 July 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of finance 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, assistant chief executive – 
governance and assurance 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO 
Nick Baker, BDO 
Gavin Blackburn, Planning  
Ian Ogden, Planning  
Allan Wells, Legal 
Geraldine Chadwick, Finance 
Tim Jones, Finance 
Amarjit Uppal, Finance 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Neale. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no items of business the chair deemed urgent. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 July 2023 
 

The chair agreed to vary the order of business to hear items 13: Review of communication 
protocol and 14: Review of the members’ code of conduct, after item 8: Internal audit 
update: Garages.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 6 June 2023 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE REVIEW: FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
 

 Clive Palfreyman, the strategic director of finance, presented to the committee.  The 
committee had questions for the strategic director.  
 
The committee thanked the strategic director for attending.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE: S106  
 

 Officers presented to the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers confirmed that the audit recommendations were ready for implementation. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE: GARAGES  
 

 Officers presented to the committee.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers confirmed that the audit recommendations were ready for implementation. 
 
Officers undertook to update the committee confirming the status of the garages waiting 
list at the end of August 2023. 
 
Officers undertook to explore using this system for parking/other areas.  
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT: JULY 2023  
 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for the internal auditors. 
 
The committee undertook to raise the issue of low completion rates of safeguarding 
training with senior officers. 
 
The committee recommended that Delawick TMO be written to in congratulations of the 
outcomes of their audit. 
 
Officers undertook to invite officers responsible for significant outstanding audit responses 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 July 2023 
 

at August 2023 to the audit, governance and standards committee in September 2023. 
 
Officers undertook to invite the director of education to the audit, governance and 
standards committee in September 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 
2022-23  

 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for the internal auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 

11. DRAFT 2022-23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to ensure that the public accounts visible on the council’s website have 
a note visible confirming the national infrastructure issues which delayed signoff.  
 
Officers undertook to invite the Grant Thornton, the council’s external auditors, to the 
audit, governance and standards committee in September 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee agreed the annual governance statement. 
 

13. REVIEW OF COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers took feedback from members on the suggested wording of the communications 
protocol.  
 
Officers undertook to bring the updated communications protocol back to the committee in 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 17 July 2023 
 

November 2023, including responses to members’ feedback. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

14. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

15. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2023-24: CONDUCT SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 Officers introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee reserved their decision on the membership of the audit, 

governance and standards (conduct) sub-committee.  This item will be brought back 
to the September 2023 meeting. 

 

 Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



1 
 

Item No: 
6 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:  
6 September 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: Governance Conversation – Caroline Bruce 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
& Growth 
 

 
Introduction to the Department 
 
1. Since the last governance conversation in 2022 the department has changed 

considerably with the transfer out of Public Health and the transfer in of Planning 
and Growth on 1 April 2023 as a result of the Chief’s Executive’s review of senior 
management.  The department’s name changed from Environment and Leisure to 
Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth.  On 21 June this year, Southwark’s 
leisure centres successfully transferred to direct council control and 350 
colleagues became council employees.    

 
2. The department supports seven cabinet members and three deputy cabinet 

members. 
 
3. The department is made up of five directorates/divisions: 

 Climate Change and Sustainability 

 Communities 

 Environment 

 Leisure 

 Planning and Growth 

 

5
Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
The Department in numbers                                        
 
4. The gross expenditure budget for Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth in 

2023/24 is £203m with an income budget of £109m from grants, fees and charges. 
 

Directorate 

Gross 
Expenditure 

Income 
Net 
Expenditure 
Budgets 

£'000 £'000 £'000 

Communities 18,200 (5,195) 13,005 

Environment 132,179 (74,694) 57,485 

Leisure 36,777 (7,185) 29,592 

Sustainability / Climate 
Change 

1,778 (1,144) 634 

Planning & Growth 14,558 (20,931) (6,373) 

TOTAL EN&G 203,492 (109,149) 94,342 

 
5. The department also delivers a Capital Programme of £218m. 
 
6. The department has fully adopted the agreed corporate practices in all financial 

systems, financial management arrangements, financial governance 
arrangements and financial practices. The budget monitoring system adopted in 
Southwark requires each chief officer to produce a budget monitoring report 
monthly (with a four monthly report to Cabinet) in accordance with the corporate 
timetable.  
[...]
mission, convened earlier this year and due to report in the coming months. 
 
There is a Service Improvement Plan in place in building control which is being 
actioned. This will ensure that the requirements of the Fire Safety and Building Safety 
Acts are implemented. 

12



 

 
 

1 

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 September 
2023 
 

Decision Maker: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

New Civic Award – Climate Champion Award 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Climate Change and Sustainability Director 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee note the 

recommendations from Council Assembly in July 2023 to establish a Climate 
Champion Award as part of the Civic Awards.  
 

2. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee review and agree the 
nomination and award criteria set out in this report for a Climate Champion 
Award.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. Southwark Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and we are 

committed to doing everything we can to reach net zero by 2030. To deliver 
on this ambition, we need to collaborate with organisations, institutions and 
residents across the borough.  
 

4. Since 1997 Southwark presents civic awards annually to people who live or 
work in Southwark and who have demonstrated exceptional community 
spirit. Awards are made by the Audit, Governance and Standards (Civic 
Awards) sub-committee, after nomination by any member of the public. 
 

5. Council Assembly agreed to introduce a specific climate award alongside the 
other civic awards so that the council can give recognition to innovative and 
pioneering climate work within our borough.  
 

6. Southwark will only achieve the ambition of a sustainable net zero future with 
everyone playing their part.  This award is part of our approach to building 
recognition of work that is going on in the community and highlighting what 
can be do
[...]
on the community and equalities as it will focus on local 
initiatives that focus on tackling climate change and the associated benefits 
to the community.  The award criteria outlined in this report would also allow 
the Climate Champion Award to have a focus on social justice, recognising 
that some of the communities most vulnerable to climate change are those 
who have the least resource to deal with it.   The award criteria also 
encourages community co-design in nominees’ applications.  

 
17. There is no health impact associated with this report  
 
Climate change implications 
 
18. This award will promote action to tackle climate change. It is aligned with our 

climate strategy which commits the council to engaging with residents and to 
promote work which tackles climate change.   
 

Resource implications 
 
19. No additional budget is required for the Southwark Climate Champion Award 

to become part of the Civic Awards. 
 

20. The award would be managed within existing resources.   

15



 

 
 

4 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Assistant Chief Executive Governance & Assurance 
 
21. None 
 
Strategic Director of Finance  
 
22. None 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

New Civic Award – Climate 
Champion Award 
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.
uk/documents/s115243/Report%2
0Climate%20Award.pdf  

Constitutional Team  constitutional@so
uthwark.gov.uk 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Chris Page, Climate Change Director 

Report Author Vanessa Parry-O’Driscoll, Climate Change Project Officer 

Version 3 

Dated 09 August 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

Yes No 

List other officers here   

Cabinet Member  Yes No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team / 
Scrutiny Team 

17 August 2023 

 
 

16

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s115243/Report%20Climate%20Award.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s115243/Report%20Climate%20Award.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s115243/Report%20Climate%20Award.pdf


Response to Internal audit schools summary report 2022-23  
 
Local Authorities have a legal requirement to provide assurance that financial risk is 
being properly managed. To this end the council has commissioned independent 
auditors (BDO) to undertake a cyclical programme of school audits to assess whether 
adequate controls are in place to help prevent financial management weaknesses 
within the school that could result in budget overspend or inappropriate expenditure. 
 

 The programme of schools to be audited are agreed by the Director of Education 
and senior officers with overview and understanding of the workings of schools 
and each schools financial position. This is so that schools can be prioritised or 
audits delayed or brought forward. 

 Audits report summary findings to the Local Authority, school leaders and those 
responsible for effective governance. 

 Any concerns relating to good financial governance are raised with chairs of 
governors and head teachers and must be presented to the governing body at 
the next meeting following the issuing of the report. 

 A range of training is provided through the head of governor services 
communications via Governor Hub and headteacher and governor forums so that 
procedures and processes are tightened. 

 The importance of good financial processes with Schools’ Business managers 
and senior leadership teams at various briefing & training events so that 
procedures and processes are prioritised appropriately. 

 The limited assurances identified for financial management align with the LA’s 
risk assessment of other areas of those schools’ management. 

 The reports’ findings will be shared with link school advisers and there will be 
direct follow up with individual schools based on the detailed findings of the 
individual reports. 

 Issues may, where appropriate, also be revisited through the schools deficit 
recovery process. 

 Where Southwark Governor services clerk governing body meetings, they 
ensure that individual audit reports are shared with Chairs of Governors and are 
addressed at committee level as agenda items. 

 It would be fair to say that in recent years some of the issues identified indicate 
stretched capacity at schools and highlights lack of experience and expertise. 

 
 
 
Nina Dohel 
Director of Education 
August 2023 
 

17
Agenda Item 9



 

 
  

Item No.  
10. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 September 
2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, governance and 
standards committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Progress report on the work of internal audit: 
September 2023 
  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as 

attached at Appendix A. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This report details the work undertaken by internal audit for London Borough 

of Southwark and provides an overview of the effectiveness of the controls in 
place for the full year. 

 
Policy implications 
 
3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

4. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant impact on any particular community or group. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
5. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant equalities impact. 
 

Health impact statement 
 

6. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant health impact. 

 
Climate change implications 
 
7. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant impact on climate change. 
 

18
Agenda Item 10



 

 
  

Resource implications 
 
8. If there are direct resource implications in this report, such as the payment of 

fees, these will be met from existing budget provision.  
 

Consultation 
 
9. There has been no consultation on this report.  

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
10. None required. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

None   

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix A BDO Internal Audit Progress Report for AGSC 6 September 
2023 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Clive Palfreyman, Strategic Director of Finance  

Report Author Aaron Winter, Angela Mason-Bell, Nick Baker; BDO 

Version Final 

Dated 16 August 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance  No N/A 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 August 2023 

 

19



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   

London Borough of Southwark 

For presentation to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

6 September 2023 

20



 
 

 
2 

 

   

       Page 

1. Summary of internal audit work  3 

2. Summary of work in progress 2022-23 5 

3. Summary of internal audit plan 2023-24 9 

4. Executive summaries of reports finalised since the last meeting 14 

5. Summary of recommendations status 41 

Appendix 1: Internal audit definitions 60 

CONTENTS 

 

21



 
 

 
3 

 

1. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK 

Purpose of report 

This report informs the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee of progress against completion 
of the 2022-23 and 2023-24 internal audit plans. It summarises the work we have undertaken, 
together with our assessment of the systems reviewed and the recommendations we have raise
[...]
icant impact on climate change. 
 

81
Agenda Item 11



 

 
  

Resource implications 
 
8. If there are direct resource implications in this report, such as the payment of 

fees, these will be met from existing budget provision.  
 

Consultation 
 
9. There has been no consultation on this report.  

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
10. None required. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

None   

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix A Anti-Fraud Progress Report 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Clive Palfreyman, Strategic Director of Finance  

Report Author Aaron Winter, Angela Mason-Bell, Nick Baker; BDO 

Version Final 

Dated 16 August 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance 

No N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance  No N/A 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 August 2023 

 

82



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT   

London Borough of Southwark 

For presentation to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

6  September 2023 

83



 
 

2 
 
 

 

 

Audit Recommendation made 
Priority 
Level 

Manager 
Responsible 

Due Date Current Progress 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

 OPINION AND RECOMMENDATION SIGNIFICANCE DEFINITION 

   

 Page 

1. Purpose 3 

2. Anti-fraud update 3 

3. Housing Tenancy update 10 

4. Staffing and Recruitment update 13 

CONTENTS 

 

84



 
 

3 
 
 

 

 

Audit Recommendation made 
Priority 
Level 

Manager 
Responsible 

Due Date Current Progress 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

     Trust Comments: 
 
IA Comments: 

 OPINION AND RECOMMENDATI
[...]
ity to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2023 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

96

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 

 1 

Item No.  
12. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 September 
2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Formation of audit, governance and standards sub-
committees for 2023-24: conduct sub-committee 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee appoint three members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (conduct) sub-committee. 
 
2. That the committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. Southwark Council's constitution sets out as part of the role and 

responsibilities of the audit, governance and standards committee to 
establish the following sub-committees: 

 

 conduct sub-committee; to consider complaints of misconduct 
against elected councillors and co-opted members 

 civic awards sub-committee; to consider civic awards. 
 
4. At its meeting on 6 June 2023, the committee established the membership 

of the civic awards sub-committee. It reserved the decision for the 
membership of the conduct sub-committee to its 17 July 2023 meeting.  
This decision was postponed to 6 September 2023.  

 
5. The responsibilities of the conduct sub-committee is excerpted from the 

constitution below: 
 

PART 3K: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the conduct sub-committee 
40. To consider complaints of misconduct against elected 
councillors and co-opted members. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
6. The membership for this sub-committee is drawn from the main 

committee.   

97
Agenda Item 12



 

 2 

 
7. The conduct sub-committee meets when it is required on an ad hoc basis; 

it has been required once in the past five years. 
 
8. Sub-committees are not ‘ordinary’ committees and are each considered 

individually for the purposes of proportionality. So far as it is reasonably 
practicable to do so, the allocation of seats a sub-committee should bear 
the same proportion to the number of the seats held by that group on the 
council. The audit, governance and standards committee can agree an 
allocation that is disproportionate, provided no member votes against this. 

 
9. The most proportionate allocation will depend on the number of members 

of the sub-committee. The following sub-committee size would provide the 
following allocation of places:  

 

Sub-committee Total Lab Lib Dem 

Audit, governance and standards 
(conduct) sub-committee 

3  2  1  

 
Resource implications 
 

10. There are none.   
 
Community impact statement 
 
11. Clear arrangements concerning the accountability of members are very 

important for promoting high standards of conduct. In addition it is 
important in aiding the decision-making process and helping to boost 
public confidence in the council. These arrangements ensure that 
members of the public are aware of the process in place to ensure that 
high standards of conduct are maintained within the council. 

 
12. The council is committed to promoting civic engagement and good 

relations in our communities. The awards attract media interest and 
recognise the voluntary work of a number of people and organisations 
within Southwark, thus strengthening community cohesion. 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

 None 

 
 

98



 

 3 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background 
Papers 

Held At Contact 

Southwark Council 
Constitution 

Southwark Council, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 16 August 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments 
included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 August 2023 

 

99



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA) 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones, 

Constitutional Team on  020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 

 

COPIES   

 

 

COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 1 

Councillor John Batteson  By email 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Sarah King By email 

Councillor Hamish McCallum By email 

Councillor Graham Neale By email 

Councillor Andy Simmons 1 

   

RESERVES 

Councillor Cassandra Brown By email 

Councillor Sam Foster  By email 

Councillor Kimberly McIntosh By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 

Allan Wells  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  By email 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Louise Neilan By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones By email 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Ms Natasha Jindal By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

Mr Gary Roberts By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE  

Clive Palfreyman   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

Geraldine Chadwick By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) – Greg Rubins      By email 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON 

 

Ciaran McLaughlin By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

Nick Halliwell  By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

 

Total Print Run:  2 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: August 2023 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Governance conversation: Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth
	7 Climate Champion civic award
	9 Response to Internal audit schools summary report 2022-23
	10 Progress report on the work of internal audit: September 2023
	Appendix 1: BDO Internal Audit Progress Report for AGSC 6 September 2023

	11 Anti-fraud update
	Appendix A: Anti-Fraud Progress Report

	12 Establishment of sub-committees - conduct sub-committee: voting membership
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 6 September 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Clive Palfreyman, strategic director of finance 
Caroline Bruce, strategic director of environment, neighbourhoods 
and growth 
Vanessa Parry-O’Driscoll, climate change team 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 
Richard Hunter, principal advisor, education team 
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO 
Aaron Winter, BDO 
Nick Baker, BDO 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum, Chris Page, director 
of climate change, and Nina Dohel, director of education. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 17 July 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ENVIRONMENT, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
GROWTH  

 

 Caroline Bruce, strategic director for environment, neighbourhoods and growth, addressed 
the committee.  The committee had questions for the strategic director. 
 
Officers undertook to investigate the status of traffic management consultations in multi-
ward forums and circulate the outcome to members.  
 
Members thanked the strategic director for attending the meeting.  
 

7. CLIMATE CHAMPION CIVIC AWARD  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The committee noted the recommendations from Council Assembly to establish a 

Climate Champion Award. 
 
2. The committee agreed the nomination and award criteria set out in the report. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Grant Thornton, the council’s external auditors, introduced the update.  Members had 
questions for the auditors.   
 
Grant Thornton undertook to bring an update report to each committee meeting until the 
historic accounts are signed off. 
 
The chair thanked Grant Thornton for their work for the council over the years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 

9. RESPONSE TO INTERNAL AUDIT SCHOOLS SUMMARY REPORT 2022-23  
 

 Officers introduced the update. Members had questions for the officer. 
 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

Officers undertook to bring back a fuller response to the November 2023 meeting of the 
committee. 
 

10. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT: SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 BDO, the council’s internal auditors, introduced the report.  Members had questions of the 
internal auditors. 
 
BDO undertook to include a summary of all long outstanding audit responses in future 
reports.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

11. ANTI-FRAUD UPDATE  
 

 BDO, the council’s internal auditors, introduced the report.  Members had questions of the 
internal auditors. 
 
BDO undertook to revert to management to confirm officer support for the staffing element 
of the housing fraud team.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

12. ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES - CONDUCT SUB-COMMITTEE: VOTING 
MEMBERSHIP  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the membership of the audit, governance and standards (conduct) sub-committee be 
agreed as: 
 
Members:  
Councillor John Batteson (Chair) 
Councillor Cass Brown 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 
Reserves:  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 6 September 2023 
 

 Meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


